rates to affect the reported result. A fluctuation in interest rates may
also give rise to changes in the fair value of financial instruments.
The interest rate risk on cash at bank and bank deposits at call is not
considered material to the reported result. The interest rate risk on
cash managed funds is managed as part of the overall investment
strategy which includes a variety of equity assets, inflation-sensitive

assets, income assets and absolute-return assets. Equity and property
managed funds have been excluded from this interest rate sensitivity
analysis due to these investments not being directly affected by
changes in interest rates. The National Gallery of Victoria’s exposure to
interest rate risks and the effective interest rates of financial assets and
financial liabilities are as follows:

15.6: Price risk sensitivity of
financial assets

+5%
($ thousand)

-5%
($ thousand)

+10%
($ thousand)

-10%
($ thousand)

Carrying
Amount

Net
Result

Equity
Net

Result
Equity

Net
Result

Equity
Net

Result
Equity

2012

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6,473 - - - - - - - -

Receivables 2,254 - - - - - - - -

Other financial assets classified
as available-for-sale

39,375 1,969 1,969 (1,969) (1,969) 3,938 3,938 (3,938) (3,938)

Total increase/(decrease) 1,969 1,969 (1,969) (1,969) 3,938 3,938 (3,938) (3,938)

2011

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7,231 - - - - - - - -

Receivables 1,009 - - - - - - - -

Other financial assets classified
as available-for-sale

41,148 2,057 2,057 (2,057) (2,057) 4,115 4,115 (4,115) (4,115)

Total increase/(decrease) 2,057 2,057 (2,057) (2,057) 4,115 4,115 (4,115) (4,115)

62 63

15.7: Interest rate analysis of
financial instruments

Interest rate exposure

Weighted
average
effective

interest rate
%

Carrying
amount

($ thousand)

Fixed
interest rate
($ thousand)

Variable
interest rate
($ thousand)

Non-interest
bearing

($ thousand)

2012

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents:

   Cash at bank and on hand 3.28% 738 - 609 129

   Cash deposits at call 4.68% 694 - 694 -

   �Cash deposits at call (investment in
externally managed unitised trusts)

4.7% 5,041 - 5,041 -

Receivables - 2,254 - - 2,254

�Other financial assets (investment in externally

[…]

11.92% 1,680 1,680 - -

10,407 1,680 6,344 2,383

Financial liabilities

Payables - (6,313) - - (6,313)

(6,313) - - (6,313)

Net financial assets/(liabilities 4,094 1,680 6,344 (3,930)

2011

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents:

   Cash at bank and on hand 3.52% 461 - 357 104

   Cash deposits at call 4.88% 20 - 20 -

   �Cash deposits at call (investment in
externally managed unitised trusts)

4.94% 6,750 - 6,750 -

Receivables - 1,009 - - 1,009

Other financial assets (investment in externally
managed unitised trusts-fixed interest)

5.94% 2,931 2,931 - -

11,171 2,931 7,127 1,113

Financial liabilities

Payables - (4,870) - - (4,870)

(4,870) - - (4,870)

Net financial assets/(liabilities) 6,301 2,931 7,127 (3,757)

The sensitivity analysis below discloses the impact on the operating
result and equity of changes in interest rates on the National Gallery of
Victoria’s financial assets by +/- 50bp and +/- 100bp.

15.8: Interest rate sensitivity of financial assets

+50bp
($ thousand)

-50bp
($ thousand)

+100bp
($ thousand)

-100bp
($ thousand)

Carrying
amount

Net
result

Equity
Net

result
Equity

Net
result

Equity
Net

result
Equity

2012

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents   6,473 32 32 (32) (32) 65 65 (65) (65)

Receivables   2,254 - - - - - - - -

Financial assets classified
as available-for-sale

1,680 8 8 (8) (8) 17 17 (17) (17)

Total increase/(decrease)  40 40 (40) (40) 82 82 (82) (82)

2011

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7,231 36 36 (36) (36) 72 72 (72) (72)

Receivables 1,009 - - - - - - - -

Financial assets classified
as available-for-sale

2,931 15 15 (15) (15) 30 30 (30) (30)

Total increase/(decrease) 51 51 (51) (51) 102 102 (102) (102)

f)	F oreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk arises from changes in the value of assets
and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies as exchange rates
fluctuate. The National Gallery of Victoria makes purchases and
sales in foreign currencies and reduces its risk by, wherever practical,
preferring a certain outcome over an uncertain outcome and by
minimising its exposure to exchange rate movements.  Material foreign
currency commitments, where the amount and timing of payment
are known, are hedged through the Treasury Corporation of Victoria.
The National Gallery of Victoria’s investment strategy also allows